INTERNATIONAL  TELECOMMUNICATION  UNION
CCITT  Q.713
THE  INTERNATIONAL
TELEGRAPH  AND  TELEPHONE
CONSULTATIVE  COMMITTEE
(11/1988)
SERIES  Q: SWITCHING AND SIGNALLING
Specifications of Signalling System No. 7 – Signalling

Parameter § Type (F V O) Length
(octets)
Message type code 2.1 F 1
Source local reference 3.3 F 3
Protocol class 3.6 F 1
Called party address 3.4 V 3 minimum
Credit 3.10 O 3
Calling party address 3.5 O 4 minimum
Data 3.16 O 3 – 130
End of optional parameters 3.1 O 1
Parameter § Type (F V O) Length
(octets)
Message type 2.1 F 1
Destination local reference 3.2 F 3
Source local reference 3.3 F 3
Protocol class 3.6 F 1
Credit 3.10 O 3
Called party address 3.4 O 4 minimum
Data 3.16 O 3 – 130
End of optional parameter 3.1 O 1
     Fasicle VI.7 – Rec. Q.713 19
TABLE  5/Q.713
Message type: Connection refused
TABLE  6/Q.713
Message type: Released
TABLE  7/Q.713
Message type: Release complete
TABLE  8/Q.713
Message type: Data form 1
Parameter § Type (F V O) Length
(octets)
Message type 2.1 F 1
Destination local reference 3.2 F 3
Refusal cause 3.15 F 1
Called party address 3.4 O 4 minimum
Data 3.16 O 3 – 130
End of optional parameter 3.1 O 1
Parameter § Type (F V O) Length
(octets)
Message type 2.1 F 1
Destination local reference 3.2 F 3
Source local reference 3.3 F 3
Release cause 3.11 F 1
Data 3.16 O 3 – 130
End of optional parameter 3.1 O 1
Parameter § Type (F V O) Length
(octets)
Message type 2.1 F 1
Destination local reference 3.2 F 3
Source local reference 3.3 F 3
Parameter § Type (F V O) Length
(octets)
Message type 2.1 F 1
Destination local reference 3.2 F 3
Segmenting/reassembling 3.7 F 1
Data 3.16 V 2 – 256
20 Fasicle VI.7 – Rec. Q.713
TABLE  9/Q.713
Message type: Data form 2
4.9 Data acknowledgement (AK)
 The AK message contains:
– the routing label,
– no pointers,
– the parameters indicated in Table 10/Q.713.
TABLE  10/Q.713
Message type: Data acknowledgement
4.10 Unitdata (UDT)
 The UDT message contains:
– the routing label,
– 3 pointers,
– the parameters indicated in Table 11/Q.713.
Parameter § Type (F V O) Length